STEMCOR AUSTRALIA PTY. LTD.

A.B.N 33 000 345 308 A.C.N 000 345 308 Level 13, 15 Blue Street North Sydney N.S.W 2060 Australia Telephone: (02) 9959 3088 Facsimile: (02) 9925 0844 www.stemcor.com



4 August 2009

Ms Joanne Palisi Director, Adjudication Branch Australian Competition & Consumer Commission GPO Box 3131 CANBERRA ACT 2601

Dear Ms. Palisi

Australian Amalgamated Terminals Pty Limited - applications for authorisation A91 141 & A91 142 - interested party consultation

I refer to your letter dated 15 June 2009 regarding the above matter. Stemcor Australia is a member of the Australian Steel Association (ASA) and we are aware of the ASA's submission to you.

Endorsement of Australian Steel Association (ASA) Submission

Stemcor Australia writes in support of the ASA submission on AAT's applications for authorisation. Stemcor Australia is a substantial importer of steel into Australia primarily drawing on AAT's break-bulk cargo capabilities.

In particular we endorse the three key responses noted in the ASA submission.

Stemcor Australia appreciates the opportunity to provide our support for the ASA submission and would be happy to participate in further discussions on this matter.

Regards

Stephen Baker

Managing Director